General Description
GD16544 is a 9.95328 Gbit/s Receiver
chip for use in SDH STM-64 and SONET
OC-192 optical communication systems.
GD16544 is a Clock and Data Recovery
IC with:
� an on-chip VCO
� a Bang-Bang Phase Detector

Device Marking
Figure 19. Device Marking, Bottom and Top View
Ordering Information
To order, please specify as shown below:
Product Name: Package Type: Options: Case Temperature Range:
GD16544-IS 68 pin Straight Leads,
Multi Layer Ceramic
0..70 °C
GD16544-IG 68 pin Gullwings Leads,
Multi Layer Ceramic
0..70 °C
GD16544/HV-IS 68 pin Straight Leads,
Multi Layer Ceramic
Data Outputs DC-tested for
8 V breakdown
0..70 °C
GD16544/HV-IG 68 pin Gullwings Leads,
Multi Layer Ceramic
Data Outputs DC-tested for
8 V breakdown
0..70 °C
GD16544, Data Sheet Rev.: 06 - Date: 2 November 2001
The information herein is assumed to be
reliable. GIGA assumes no responsibility
for the use of this information, and all such
information shall be at the users own risk.